No. 96, S.]

[Published April 17, 1891.

CHAPTER 227.

AN ACT relating to furnishing supplies of food and other provisions for charitable and other institutions in the county of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

tutions of said county.

To be pur-chased from

Notices for bids to be pub-lished in newspapers.

Contracts to be for six months.

Supervisors of SECTION 1. It is hereby made the duty of the Milwaukee fur board of supervisors of Milwaukee county to fur-nish supplies nish any and all supplies of food, fuel or other and penal insti- provisions for all of the charitable or other institutions located in and supported by the county of Milwaukee.

The method of obtaining these sup-SECTION 2. lowest bidder, plies shall be by contract with the lowest responsible bidder; and before making any contract for said supplies, notices for bids and proposals shall be advertised for in one newspaper printed in the English language, one newspaper printed in the German language, and one newspaper printed in the Polish language, and published in the city of Milwaukee. The publication shall be for six days previous to the opening of the bids and proposals and the letting of the contracts.

> SECTION 3. All contracts made pursuant to the provisions of this act shall be for six months next succeeding the date of the contract.

> SECTION 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

> SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1891.